
HR4000 HEAVY RAIL VEHICLE (HRV) SUPPORT 
SERVICES

Operations, Safety, & Customer Experience Committee Meeting

JANUARY 15, 2026



AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to: 

Execute Contract Modification No. 21 to Contract No.  

OP24162700030433487, a cost plus fixed-fee contract with HATCH Associates 

Consultants, Inc. (HATCH), formerly LTK Engineering Services for the HR4000 

Heavy Rail Vehicle (HRV) Acquisition, Technical Support Services, increasing 

the Not-To-Exceed (NTE) amount by $7,857,071 from $23,557,400 to 

$31,414,471 and extending the period of performance from May 1, 2026 to July 

30, 2031. 

Execute individual contract modifications within the Board-approved contract 

modification authority.

RECOMMENDATION

2



AWARDEE

HATCH Associates Consultants, Inc.

PROPOSAL

Cost plus fixed-fee contract extending the period of performance from May 1,2026 to 

July 30, 2031.  

DEOD COMMITMENT

HATCH Associates Consultants made a 22.63% Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise (DBE) commitment on this contract. There are 2 certified small 

businesses participating in this contract.

ISSUE & DISCUSSION

3

Existing Contract 
amount 

5 year extension 
increase 

New Not to Exceed 
(NTE) amount

$23,557,400 $7,857,071 $31,414,471



ISSUE

Due to unforeseen circumstances, including the global COVID-19 pandemic 

with resulting supply chain and logistics disruption, Final acceptance of all 64 

rail vehicles has been rescheduled to mid-2027, the warranty period now 

continuing through July 2031.

DISCUSSION

Approval will ensure Continued continuity of Technical Support Services to 

address remaining technical issues and delays, ensuring final delivery and 

acceptance of the 64 base HR4000 HRVs and completion of the warranty 

period, and closing out the project forecasted for July 2031. 

 

ISSUE & DISCUSSION

4


	Your Presentation Template
	Slide 1: HR4000 HEAVY RAIL VEHICLE (HRV) SUPPORT SERVICES
	Slide 2: RECOMMENDATION
	Slide 3: ISSUE & DISCUSSION
	Slide 4: ISSUE & DISCUSSION


